

No. 21-52

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EMMANUEL EDOKOBI,

Petitioner,

v.

TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORPORATION, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
RESPONDENT SUNTRUST BANK**

MATTHEW A. EGELI
Counsel of Record
EGELI LAW FIRM, PLLC
108 D MacTanly Place
P.O. Box 3208
Staunton, VA 24402-3208
Telephone: (540) 569-2690
Email: matthew@egelilaw.com

Counsel for Respondent SunTrust Bank

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
I. The Fourth Circuit opinion, which affirmed the district court judge's finding that he was not disqualified from hearing the case because of a separate lawsuit that Petitioner filed against the judge, does not warrant further review.....	8
II. The Fourth Circuit opinion, which affirmed the district court judge's finding that the Judicial Conduct and Disability Act of 1980 did not disqualify him from hearing the case, does not warrant further review.....	9
III. The Fourth Circuit opinion, which affirmed the district court's ruling granting summary judgment in favor of SunTrust, does not warrant further review	11
IV. The Fourth Circuit opinion, which affirmed the district court's ruling granting summary judgment in favor of TMCC, does not warrant further review.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. The Fourth Circuit opinion, which affirmed the district court’s denial of Petitioner’s motion to dismiss SunTrust’s Counter-claim, does not warrant further review.....	18
VI. The Fourth Circuit opinion, which affirmed the district court’s refusal to accept Petitioner’s “counterclaim and motion to dismiss” and Petitioner’s motion to compel SunTrust to accept TMCC’s refund check, does not warrant further review	19
VII. Any issues resulting from a letter TMCC allegedly sent to Petitioner during May 2021 regarding Petitioner’s car loan do not assert a valid question	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	11, 12
<i>Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens Football Club, Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 417 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Peters v. Jenney</i> , 327 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Woppard v. Gallagher</i> , 713 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	11
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 455	10
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692-1692p.....	6, 14
Judicial Conduct and Disability Act of 1980, 11 U.S.C. §§ 351-364.....	10
Supplemental Jurisdiction, 28 U.S.C. § 1337.....	19
Maryland Confidential Financial Records Act, MD. CODE ANN., FIN. INST. §§ 1-301-306	6, 15
Maryland Consumer Protection Act, MD. CODE ANN., COM. LAW §§ 13-101-501	6, 15
COURT RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	11
